R0O015011 Bench assemble Gripper

Bench assembly of Material Gripper

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 2hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings

Step 3 - check fitment of DO015084 shafts
Step 4 - check for rework

Step 5 - Check strike plate position

Step 6 - Quality check !!

Step 7 - Caution

Step 8 - Assemble load switch plate

Step 9 - Fit Sensor

Step 10 - Fix X294 cable

Step 11 - Assemble cylinder PO001120
Step 12 - Quality

Step 13 - Caution

Step 14 - Assemble grip pin assembly

Step 15 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide
Step 16 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly
Step 17 - Fit link bars to assembly

Step 18 - Fit Cylinder assembly

Step 19 - Add mounting brackets

Comments

Introduction

Introduction

Tools Required
External circlip pliers

Standard Hex key set
Standard spanner set
Reed switch setting box
Hammer

Standard screwdriver set
Rule

Parts Required
B0001106 x 20

Page 1/15



D0015095x 8
D0015096 x 2
D0015086 x 1
BO000034 x 2
D0015084 x 2
D0015083 x 1
D0015082x 1
EO000366L x 1
B0001182x 2
M0001182x 2
D0015756x 1
P0001013x 1
P0001041x 1
P0001128x 1
P0001198 x 2
P0001120x 1
D0015431x 1
B0O000437 x 1
D0015430x 1
D0015090x 2
D0015085x 1
D0015102x 2
D0015103x 2
D0015104 x 2
D0015170x 2
P0O000049 x 1
D0015097 x 2
D0015101x 2
D0015292x 1
E0001069x 1
A0001044 x 4

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Use Loctite 243 on all fasteners
Pen mark all bolts once finalised

LOCTITE
243

o AL IR

Thiman.
PEOIRALIT Modthiad ¢ SHODTOL

Machon coaat Mt el - Hedie U

Page 2 /15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Fit_backplates_and_covers_Screenshot_2023-06-05_085445.png

Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings

1 Fit bushes BO001106 (20 off) to
8 off D0015095 link bars
2 off DO015096 link bars

o lubricate bearing before assembly

2 Fit bearings BOO00034 x 2 into DO0015086 grip slide body. Use grease t

Page 3/15


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/dc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125619.png/ia-90cc3cc758b63efe028ff9cd8f582218-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125619.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d1/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-06-05_121731.png/ia-f99387395b27a1c50ea6ceb73df2fe56-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-06-05_121731.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ae/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122039.png/ia-fb33445f610f2c8f05796f1ef506956a-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122039.png.png

Step 3 - check fitment of DO015084
shafts

check shafts fit correctly into bores of DO015082 gripper bottom
bar and D0015083 gripper upper bar

Step 4 - check for rework e T ——
P NN
1

Check that part DO015082 has been manufactured to the listed ﬁ@ﬂ
details highlighted in drawing attached to this step. If M4 and M5 i
holes are not present, rework and record time

Page 4/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160331.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-08-15_084202.png

Step 5 - Check strike plate position

When assembling next step, check position of strike plate at indicated point.
No overhang below bottom face of gripper base should be present.

=
Tl

Gripper
base

R R B s AL K s Bl e A

Step 6 - Quality check !!

Several instances of the following step have been encountered.
Please ensure all fixings are sufficiently tight and adequate Loctite
243 is used on ALL fasteners

Page 5/15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/27/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141855.png/ia-74ff32e1ed1d1380a0e477dc260fb871-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141855.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a9/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141703.png/ia-9380f91ad87d4aa23275bfc52f361c01-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141703.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/31/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141850.png/ia-8fc2a1290ed899f65502299734d256a9-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_141850.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png

Step 7 - Caution

The load switch must be assembled that enables free running and
not tight spots to be encountered when operated. Please ensure
assembly guidance is followed and adhered to. If any issues arise
please advise supervisor for correct action

Step 8 - Assemble load switch plate

1 Use M4 x 6 panhead to attach BO0O01181 rail to gripper base
Fit MO001182 spring to main base

2 Use M5x 6 x 16 shoulder bolt and M4 x 6 pan heads to attach DO015756 lever to assembly
3 Check lever assembly is free and moves consistently along entire length of travel

Page 6/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015338_Bench_Assemble_Serial_Plate_caution.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a2/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160240.png/ia-bf7230b506552ae829052b85fa2159b7-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_160240.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5c/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122731.png/ia-fd2f6b0b0388c6ad69cabf77451c9605-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122731.png.png

Page 7/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c0/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122559.png/ia-062f2d244ef473eef4f66d94c287156f-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_122559.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1b/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-07_100006.png/ia-69cf8ef3cab3fd0dfe067ed4f70ae45f-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-07_100006.png.png

Step 9 - Fit Sensor

1 Add cable markers to EO001069 cable , Mark as X294 both ends

2 Attach above cable to EOO00336L and fit as shown with 1 off supplied lock nut and shakeproof washer on the indicated face
3 Set Sensor position as follows

Press lever fully in direction shown

Adjust sensor to touch rear of profile present lever

Adjust sensor back half a turn

Lock of lock nut to hold position ( Do not over tension)

Check, when lever is pressed fully back, the sensor should be close to the profile present lever but not touching

Step 10 - Fix X294 cable

Use 4 off AO001044 p clips 4 off M4 x 12 socket caps and captivate X294 cable at points shown

Page 8/ 15



https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/ae/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111434.png/ia-a0ce9429c8e647e291b824a2214def3e-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111434.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111254.png/ia-ddf0751ef3aabc52d128a4a2a06347e7-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_111254.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_112238.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/30/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_112254.png/ia-c039f09dbfe8f632ec1ea4abf2df1494-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_112254.png.png

Step 11 - Assemble cylinder PO001120

A ..When fitting reed switch, ensure grubscrew is removed before fitting location clip

Fit air fitting PO0O01198 to cylinder
Remove 32mm nut from cylinder and discard
Mount reed switch and band (P0001041 x 1 PO001013 x 1 PO001128 x 1) to cylinder in piston retracted position, mark as X291

Ensure sensor is orientated the correct way, so adjustment screw can be accessed if needed. Sensor should be at 90 degrees position to top
of cylinder , not as shown in example of wrong mounting

Step 12 - Quality

Please ensure the following gap of 13mm is set with verniers, as
accuracy is crucial

Tolerance -+0.1mm

Page 9/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_125740.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f6/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_110018.png/ia-03d14f466890510d63a93e1c5cbc2a47-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-12-04_110018.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0008013_Clacker_assembly_quality.png

Step 13 - Caution

Step 14 - Assemble grip pin assembly

1 Fit bushes BO0O00437 x2 to body D0015431

2 Use 2 off 10mm x 40mm dowel. Ensure dowels fit correctly in nose D0O015430. Check dowels have pushed all the way to the bottom of the
bore . Secure with 2 off M4 x 5 grubscrew

3 Fit DO015090 Grip pin x 2 and secure with M5x 16 socket cap

4 Combine together and use m8 x 70 set bolt, a form washer and 2 x m8 half nuts to secure. Set gap to 13mm with verniers and lock all
fasteners. Recheck measurement tolerance +- 0.1mm

A ...... Ensure loctite 243 and final tension is added to 2 off locking nuts indicated when setting grip nose gap

Page 10/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fd/R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2024-03-28_141504.png/ia-9c2db7edcdf316e603420ce8e00289bd-1000px-R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2024-03-28_141504.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/45/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134124.png/ia-be2b4d60fd28ec9424b5bc71fc18ea18-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134124.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/59/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-08-15_091941.png/ia-9a69a46cd95496285bc2584b37d8ed6b-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-08-15_091941.png.png

Page 11/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/53/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134729.png/ia-7ef16cb7a854c187bdb30134a16c7f79-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_134729.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b6/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135000.png/ia-66f1119adc589bdfa18565da3fafefdc-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135000.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/96/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135100.png/ia-691da8724401a37bedb4a9ca9f875acd-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135100.png.png

Step 15 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide

Combine parts

1 Use 2 off 6mm x 20mm dowels to align ( 1 top and 1 bottom)
2 M8 x 16 socket cap and A form washer

3 M8 x 20 countersink

Page 12 /15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_162656.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/aa/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135641.png/ia-f2b63e8b83efdfd80de4d8376b83797e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135641.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d4/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135626.png/ia-8d2acaf5de2f978f6c897d087a259ebf-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_135626.png.png

Step 16 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly

Use 2 off DO015085

1 Assemble as shown using 8 off M8 x 20 socket caps
2 Check top and bottom bars are parallel

3 Check grip slide moves freely up and down

Page 13 /15


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/44/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163126.png/ia-d459e8e18121c2290ff0713ff511a979-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163126.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/e4/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140616.png/ia-c3317f31fb1498f7ec6282c05284de0e-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140616.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c5/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140848.png/ia-3db5fe85f3d2f7e9a5f49505bbdac05a-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_140848.png.png

Step 17 - Fit link bars to assembly

1 Use 2 off D0015103 and 8mm external circlips (BOO00200) and assemble two off as shown
2 Use 2 off DO015102, 2 off DO015104 and assemble as shown with 8mm circlips

3 Use 2 off DO015170 gripper spacers and POO00049 spherical end and add as shown

4 Add remaining link shafts and circlips

Page 14/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163726.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/52/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141057.png/ia-3900eaa674d7ac4aca2e42523b168f77-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141057.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/92/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141151.png/ia-71ea1b970d3e83e24f93fa2f30890295-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141151.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/cc/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141857.png/ia-ca0a7ae8986be5ca4ed99d33a34bf3ee-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141857.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/46/R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141142.png/ia-117ff6e6a3d8a952b119608efe1efdff-1000px-R0015004_Bench_Assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-06-05_141142.png.png

Step 18 - Fit Cylinder assembly

Fit assembled cylinder unit to gripper frame

1 Wind cylinder thread into spherical bearing lock cylinder nut off
with 1 thread of cylinder piston exposed behind lock nut

2 Use M5 x 10 with a form washer to secure DO015097 2 off
mounting plates

3 Use M8 x 30 with M8 nyloc nut to secure cylinder to brackets

Step 19 - Add mounting brackets

Fix as shown 2 off DO015101 brackets with 4 off M10 x 40 socket
caps

Do not apply adhesive or final tension to these fasteners

Page 15/ 15


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/61/Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163916.png/ia-c103300a58f2fea8d042791a0c552413-1000px-Bench_assemble_Gripper_R0015011_Screenshot_2023-04-20_163916.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015011_Bench_assemble_Gripper_Screenshot_2023-10-10_103944.png

	R0015011 Bench assemble Gripper
	Contents
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Fit bushes and bearings
	Step 3 - check fitment of D0015084 shafts
	Step 4 - check for rework
	Step 5 - Check strike plate position
	Step 6 - Quality check !!
	Step 7 - Caution
	Step 8 - Assemble load switch plate
	Step 9 - Fit Sensor
	Step 10 - Fix X294 cable
	Step 11 - Assemble cylinder P0001120
	Step 12 - Quality
	Step 13 - Caution
	Step 14 - Assemble grip pin assembly
	Step 15 - Mount grip pin assembly to grip slide
	Step 16 - Assemble main frame of gripper assembly
	Step 17 - Fit link bars to assembly
	Step 18 - Fit Cylinder assembly
	Step 19 - Add mounting brackets


